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House Captains 
This week the children voted for their new House Captains. A huge well done to all the Year 6 
candidates who worked really hard and delivered great speeches. Congratulations to the following 
students who have been selected: 
Willow – Imogen (Captain) & Daniel L (Vice-Captain) 
Oak – Bella B (Captain) & Joshua S (Vice-Captain) 
Cherry – Charlie (Captain) & Ellie (Vice-Captain) 
Chestnut - Ava (Captain) & Colby (Vice-Captain) 

 
School Councillors 
Congratulations to the following students who have been nominated to be school councillors this 
year: 
Year 1 – Felix, Scarlett T, Scarlett G & Oliver  
Year 2 – Emily, Morgan, Nancy S & Leo E 
Year 3 – Ewan, Jessica S, Jude, Katie-Louise 
Year 4 – Khloe, Casey, Joshua S & Lucie 
Year 5 – Krish, Hannah, Evie & Jamie 
Year 6 – Vinnie, Sophie, Mubeen, Bella-Mae, Joshua and Kiera 
 

Year R Family Learning Workshops 
The following Year R family workshops will be running every Friday from next week: 
22nd Sept - reading and phonics 
29th Sept - fine and gross motor skills 
6th Oct - PSED and communication & language 
13th Oct - numbers 
20th October - mark making and drawing 
These will run from 2-3pm and will be held in the Reception classrooms. Please speak to a 
member of the Reception team for more information. 
 

Summer Reading Challenge 
This year’s Summer Reading Challenge comes to an end online on Wednesday 20th September (the 
date may vary slightly if you entered directly through your local library so please check with them 
if you are unsure). Please make sure all your books have been logged in time to ensure you receive 
your certificate and have a chance of winning this year’s prize! 
 

Christmas is Coming! 
Mrs Jones is running the ever-popular fund-raising Christmas card project again this year. This 
project involves your child's artwork being printed onto Christmas cards, gift tags and other 
products.  
In the next few weeks children will complete artwork in school which will be sent home for your 
approval with instructions and a code for you to use to order products online. These need to be 
returned to school by Monday 16th October. Your selected products will be available when the 
online shop opens from Wednesday 18th October.  
Samples of cards will be available and any enquiries can be sent to Mrs Jones via the school office. 
All funds raised will be for our school. 
 
 



Choir 
Choir will be starting on Monday 25th September for Years 2-6. This will run until 4.15pm in the 
Junior hall each week, except church service weeks or when otherwise notified. To sign up please 
register your child here -  https://forms.gle/JDBmmpmzWRC1UNJb9 
 

School Disco 
The first school disco of the year will be held on the following dates: 
Thursday 5th October – Year 1&2, 3.30pm to 4.45pm 
Thursday 5th October – Year 3&4, 5pm to 6.30pm 
Tickets will be available via the PTA webpage. 
 

School Dinner Menu Change for Next Week 
Please note, on Wednesday 20th September the bubble salmon option will be replaced with 
salmon fishcakes. This is due to a supplier issue. 
 

Early Birds & After School Club 
Sessions are now on SCOpay for September, please login and make your payment.  Many thanks. 
 

PTA Annual General Meeting 
A reminder that the PTA will be holding their AGM on Friday 29th September at 3.15pm. The PTA 
team do a fantastic job at raising funds and organising events for the school and your support and 
time is always appreciated. 
 

Applying for Secondary School Places 
A reminder that applications for applying for secondary school places for September 2024 opened 
on Monday 11th September 2023. You can apply online at hants.gov.uk/admissions. You must 
apply to Hampshire County Council even if you wish to apply for schools in another local authority. 
If you do not live in Hampshire (including Portsmouth and Southampton) you must apply through 
your home local authority.  
The deadline for submitting applications is midnight on Tuesday 31st October 2023. Applications 
received after this deadline will not be considered until after all on-time applications have been 
processed, which means late applications are less likely to be offered a place at one of their 
preferred schools. 
Before completing your application, please read the online guidance on applying for a school place 
at hants.gov.uk/admissions. If you are unable to apply online, you can request a paper form and a 
copy of the guidance brochure by emailing the Admissions Team at 
admissions.team@hants.gov.uk 
 

Toynbee School Open Events 
Following on from an email and flyer that was sent to Year 6 parents and carers this week, please 
find confirmation of the following Open Events being run by Toynbee School: 
Thursday 5th October – 5.45pm to 8pm 
Monday 9th October – 9.15am to 11am 
Tuesday 10th October – 9.15am to 11am 
This is for all children starting secondary school in September 2024 and provides a great 
opportunity to look around the school, meet teachers and ask any questions. It is open to parents, 
carers and students. 
 

Packed Lunches & Water 

If your child is having a packed lunch from home, please can you ensure they bring this with them 
in the morning. Please can you also make sure children come into school every day with a water 
bottle. 

https://forms.gle/JDBmmpmzWRC1UNJb9
mailto:admissions.team@hants.gov.uk
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DATES FOR YOUR DIARY  

PLEASE NOTE: additional dates and further details (where required) will be added throughout 
the year 
 
September 
Monday 11th September – applications open for secondary school places 
Tuesday 12th September – Year 1 open door from - 3.20pm 
Tuesday 12th September – Junior art club starts 
Wednesday 13th September – Infant art club starts 
Monday 18th September – Homework club starts 

READS 
 
255: Grace S 
350: Isla 
 
 
 
 
 

WORKERS OF THE WEEK 
 
Amorak: Giselle & George 
Hippogriff: Jack & Alannah 
Thunderbird: Bella, Haizea, Daniel & Nyla 
Werewolf: Seren N & Holly 
Pegasus: Chloe & Lara 
Sea Serpent: Emily & Alivia 
Faun: Manraj & William 
Leviathan: Ellie, Isla & Alice 
Phoenix: Max, Setayesh & Fleur 
                                                          

READS 
  
  75: Ariana & Freyja 
225: William F 
300: Chloe M & Manraj 
600: Sophie S 
750: Orla 

HEADTEACHER AWARDS  

Year 1: Grace S 
Year 2: Maci, Salieu 
 

 

Year 

HEADTEACHER AWARDS 
Year 5: Krish, William T 
Year 6: Theo, Isher, Khushi, Fleur, Jayden, Imogen, Oliver N, Alice T, Amelia M, Max T, 
William F & Sophie 

WORKERS OF THE WEEK 
  
Elf: Coming soon! 
Pixie: Coming soon! 
Dragon: Harley & Oliver 
Griffin: Winnie & Olivia 
Kelpie: Arthur & Bradley 
Yeti: Cora & Scott  
 



Monday 18th September – Multiply games event – 3.30pm to 5.30pm 
Tuesday 19th September – Year 2 walk to Fryern arcade  
Friday 22nd September – Year R reading & phonics workshop - 2-3pm 
Monday 25th September – Choir starts 
Friday 29th September – Year 1 launch day 
Friday 29th September – Year 2 football tournament - 9.30am 
Friday 29th September – Year R fine & gross motor skills workshop - 2-3pm 
Friday 29th September – PTA AGM - 3.15pm 
 

October 
Monday 2nd to Friday 6th October – Year 6 swimming afternoon - Leviathan & Phoenix 
Thursday 5th October – School disco – Year 1 & 2 – 3.30pm to 4.45pm 
Thursday 5th October – School disco – Year 3 & 4 – 5pm to 6.30pm 
Friday 6th October – Year R communications & PSED workshop - 2-3pm 
Monday 9th to 13th October – Year 6 swimming afternoon – Faun 
Monday 9th October – Meon Valley Heartstart workshop – Year 1 – all morning 
Thursday 12th October – School disco – Year 5 & 6 – 5pm to 6.45pm 
Friday 13th October – Non uniform for Harvest 
Friday 13th October – Year R Number workshop - 2-3pm 
Week Commencing Monday 16th October – Parents evening – days to be confirmed 
Tuesday 17th October – Harvest Festival service – Cherry & Chestnut – 1pm 
Wednesday 18th October – Harvest Festival service – Willow & Oak – 1pm 
Wednesday 18th October – Whole school photos & siblings – morning only 
Thursday 19th October – Whole school photos & siblings – all day 
Friday 20th October – Year R mark making & drawing workshop – 2-3pm 
Friday 20th October 2023 – Last day of half term 
Monday 30th October – INSET day – school closed 
Tuesday 31st October – return to school 
Tuesday 31st October – deadline for secondary school applications 
 

November 
Wednesday 1st November - Year 1 Milestones Museum trip 
Friday 3rd November – Year 6 Bikeability first session 
Thursday 3rd November – Fireworks – more information to follow 
Monday 6th to Thursday 9th November – Year 6 Bikeability 
Friday 10th November – Year 3 Iron Age workshop  
Friday 17th November – Children in Need – non uniform 
Monday 20th November – Odd Socks Day for Anti-Bullying Week 
Friday 24th November – PTA Dress Down day 
Thursday 30th November – Flu vaccinations 
 
December 
Friday 1st December – Christmas Fayre – 3.15pm 
Tuesday 5th December – Year 1 Christmas performance – 9.15am 
Tuesday 5th December – Year R Christmas performance – 2.15pm 
Tuesday 5th December – Year 3 Christmas show – PM (time TBC) 
Tuesday 5th December – Year 3 Christmas show – 5pm 
Wednesday 6th December – Year R Christmas performance – 9.15am 
Wednesday 6th December – Year 1 Christmas performance – 2.15pm 
Thursday 7th December – Year 2 Listen to Me concert – 2.15pm 
Monday 11th December – Christmas service – Cherry & Chestnut – 1pm 
Tuesday 12th December – Christmas service – Willow & Oak – 1pm 
Wednesday 13th December – National Christmas Jumper Day 
Thursday 14th December – Christmas parties – 1pm 



Friday 15th December – Christmas lunch 
Friday 15th December – end of term 
 
January 
Tuesday 2nd January – INSET day – school closed 
 
February 
Wednesday 7th February – Year 4 Show – 2pm 
Wednesday 7th February – Year 4 Show – 6pm 
Friday 9th February – end of half term 
 
March 
Thursday 7th March – World Book Day 
Wednesday 20th March – Year 5 show – 2pm 
Wednesday 20th March – Year 5 show – 5pm 
Monday 25th March – Easter service – Willow & Oak - 1pm 
Tuesday 26th March – Easter service – Cherry & Chestnut - 1pm 
Thursday 28th March – Easter Bonnet & Egg Parade – time TBC 
Thursday 28th March – end of term 
 
May 
Friday 3rd May – Year 1 trip to Arundel Castle 
Monday 6th May – Bank Holiday 
Monday 6th May – Maypole dancing for Fryern Funtasia 
Monday 13th May – SATS week 
Wednesday 22nd May – Choir show – 6pm 
Friday 24th May – end of half term 
 
June 
Wednesday 5th June – Year R Church visit – 9am 
Friday 7th June – Year 1 Church visit – 9am 
Monday 10th June – Enterprise Week 
Monday 17th June – Year 5 trip to Stubbington 
 
July 
Thursday 11th July – Year 2 end of year show – 9.15am 
Thursday 11th July – Year 2 end of year show – 2pm 
Monday 15th July – Year 6 Leavers Party 
Tuesday 23rd July – whole school picnic – 12pm 
Tuesday 23rd July - break up for summer – 1pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


